CITY OF YAKIMA
4th Quarter Claim Report
” 2021 ‘



INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS
~ SUMMARY :
BY TYPE OF CLAIM

10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021



INTERMOUNTAIN

Type Of
Claim

Claim
Number

Coverage: Auto Liability

Location Number and Name: 031.COYA - GL - Police Department

Auto Liab- BI
PD

YAK21-02007

Loss Date

12/14/2020

TPA
Received

7115/2021

Totals for 031.COYA - GL - Police Department - 1 Claim
Location Number and Name: 471.COYA - GL - Refuse Division

Auto Liability
PD

Auto Liability
PD

Auto Liability
PD

Auto Liability
PD

YAK21-02063

YAK21-02030

YAK21-02034

YAK21-02089

10/20/2021

8/27/2021

8/26/2021

11/22/2021

10/22/2021

9/1/2021

9/14/2021

12/13/2021

Totals for 471.COYA - GL - Refuse Division - 4 Claims

Totals for Auto Liability - 5 Claims
Coverage: Employment Practices Liability

Close Date

10/15/2021

11/12/2021

11/56/2021

10/1/2021

12/29/2021

Department

Police
Department

Refuse
Division
Refuse
Division
Refuse
Division
Refuse
Division

Location Number and Name: 016.COYA - GL - Human Resources Department

Employment
Practices
Liability

YAK21-02010

21212021

7126/2021

12/10/2021

Totals for 016.COYA - GL - Human Resources Department - 1 Claim
Totals for Employment Practices Liability - 1 Claim
Coverage General Liability

Location Number and Name: 141.COYA - GL - Streets Division

Gen Liab PD

Gen Liab PD

Gen Liab PD

Gen Liab PD

Gen Liab PD

Gen Liab BI

YAK21-02025

YAK21-01985

YAK21-02061

YAK21-02047

YAK21-02073

YAK21-02080

7/18/2021

3/22/2021

10/8/2021

8/24/2021

11/11/2021

10/11/2021

8/23/2021

6/1/2021

10/18/2021

10/6/2021

11/17/2021

11/24/2021

Totals for 141.COYA - GL - Streets Division - 6 Claims

10/28/2021

10/12/2021

11/12/2021

12/16/2021

12/6/2021

12/30/2021

Human
Resources
Department

Streets
Division
Streets
Division
Streets
Division
Streets
Division
Streets
Division
Streets
Division

Closed Claims Summary

Quarterly - October 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

Event Description Claimant Full Name Jurisdiction Total Paid
State

IV hit CV Eva Barrera Garcia Washington $5,795.43

$5,795.43

Refuse truck damaged fence Jacob and Debra Hede Washington $25.00

Refuse truck damaged fence Victor Abundiz Washington $356.00

Refuse truck damaged fence Ronald and Bobbi Johnson Washington $385.06

CV struck by refuse truck Lea Ann Baltezore Washington $0.00

$766.06

$6,561.49

Alleged wrongful employment discrimination ~ Travis Racine Washington $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

CV damage from road work David Feis Washington $0.00

Tree fell onto CV Kathryn Lansden-Meador Washington $6,151.78

CV tire damage from road. Paolo Mancera Washington $491.58

CV oil pan damage from construction debris.  John Drakes Washington $0.00

CV struck metal bar Maria Bocanegra Diaz Washington $0.00

Claimant tripped and fell Barbara L Slater Washington $1,367.44

$8,010.80

3
IAINTERMOUNTAIN



INTERMOUNTAIN

Closed Claims Summary

Quarterly - October 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

Department = Event Description

Public Works ~ Theft of personal tools at employment building Casey Ford
Department

Public Works ~ Theft of personal tools at employment building Charles Zeutenhorst

Department

Public Works ~ Theft of personal tools at employment building Christopher Sutton
Department

Public Works  Theft of personal tools at employment building Jason Bryant
Department

Public Works ~ Theft of personal tools at employment building Tim Sears
Department

Type Of Claim Loss Date TPA Close Date
Claim Number Received
Location Number and Name: 561.COYA - GL - Public Works Department

Gen Liab PD  YAK21-02053 10/11/2021 10/15/2021 12/3/2021

Gen Liab PD  YAK21-02054 10/11/2021 10/15/2021 1213/2021

Gen Liab PD  YAK21-02055 10/11/2021 10/15/2021 1213/2021

Gen Liab PD  YAK21-02056 10/11/2021 10/15/2021 12/3/2021

Gen Liab PD  YAK21-02057 10/11/2021 10/15/2021 1213/2021

Gen Liab PD  YAK21-02065 10/11/2021 10/26/2021 12/3/2021

Totals for 561.COYA - GL - Public Works Department - 6 Claims
Totals for General Liability - 12 Claims
Coverage Law Enforcement Liability
Location Number and Name: 031.COYA - GL - Police Department

Law YAK21-02029 8/19/2021 8/30/2021 10/5/2021
Enforcement
Liability

Totals for 031.COYA - GL - Police Department - 1 Claim
Totals for Law Enforcement Liability - 1 Claim
Grand Totals - 19 Claims

Public Works ~ Theft of personal tools at employment building Thomas Cyr
Department

Police Claimant property lost by insured
Department

Rodney Johnson

Claimant Full Name

Jurisdiction
State

Washington
Washington
Washington
Washington
Washington

Washington

Washington

Total Paid

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$8,010.80

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$14,572.29

)
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INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS
-~ SUMMARY - -
BY DEPARTMENT
10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021



INTERMOUNTAIN

Department / Divison

Closed

Closed Claims by Department
Quarterly - October 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

Total Paid

_ocation Mumber and Name: 016.COYA - GL - Human Resources Department

Human Resources Department

Totals for 016.COYA - GL - Human Resources
Department - 1 Claim

Location Number and Name: 031.COYA - GL - Police Department

Police Department
Police Department

Totals for 031.COYA - GL - Police Department - 2
Claims

Location Number and Name: 141.COYA - GL - Streets Division

Streets Division
Streets Division
Streets Division
Streets Division
Streets Division
Streets Division

Totals for 141.COYA - GL - Streets Division -6
Claims

Location Number and Name: 471.COYA - GL - Refuse Division

Refuse Division
Refuse Division
Refuse Division
Refuse Division

Totals for 471.COYA - GL - Refuse Division - 4
Claims

Location Number and Name: 561.COYA - GL - Public Works Department

Public Works Department
Public Works Department
Public Works Department
Public Works Department
Public Works Department
Public Works Department

Totals for 561.COYA - GL - Public Works
Department - 6 Claims

Grand Totals - 19 Claims

Closed

1

Closed
Closed

2

Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed

6

Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed

4

Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed

6
19

0.00
0.00

579543
0.00

5,795.43

491.58
0.00
1,367.44
6,151.78
0.00
0.00

8,010.80

0.00
25.00
356.00
385.06

766.06

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

14,572.29

lAtNTERMQUNTAlN



INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS
CLOSED CLAIMS
10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021



INTERMOUNTAIN
Claim Number Claimant

Coverage: Auto Liability
YAK21-02030 Victor Abundiz
YAK21-02034 Ronald and Bobbi Johnson
YAK21-02007 Eva Barrera Garcia
YAK21-02063 Jacob and Debra Hede
YAK21-02089 Lea Ann Baltezore

Totals for Auto Liability - 5 Claims

Coverage: Employment Practices Liability
YAK21-02010 Travis Racine

Totals for Employment Practices Liability - 1 Claim

Coverage: General Liability

YAK21-02025 David Feis
YAK21-02065 Thomas Cyr
YAK21-02073 Maria Bocanegra Diaz
YAK21-02080 Barbara L Slater
YAK21-02047 John Drakes
YAK21-02053 Casey Ford
YAK21-02054 Charles Zeutenhorst
YAK21-02055 Christopher Sutton
YAK21-02056 Jason Bryant
YAK21-02057 Tim Sears
YAK21-02061 Paolo Mancera
YAK21-01985 Kathryn Lansden-Meador

Totals for General Liability - 12 Claims

Coverage: Law Enforcement Liability
YAK21-02029 Rodney Johnson

Totals for Law Enforcement Liability - 1 Claim

Grand Totals - 19 Claims

Closed Claims by Coverage

Quarterly - October 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

Status Total Paid
Closed 356.00
Closed 385.06
Closed 5,795.43
Closed 25.00
Closed 0.00

5 6,561.49
Closed 0.00

1 0.00
Closed 0.00
Closed 0.00
Closed 0.00
Closed 1,367.44
Closed 0.00
Closed 0.00
Closed 0.00
Closed 0.00
Closed 0.00
Closed 0.00
Closed 491.58
Closed 6,151.78

12 8,010.80
Closed 0.00

1 0.00

19 14,572.29

’AlNTERMOUNTAIN



CIAW CLAIMS SUMMARY
BY TYPE OF CLAIM
10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021



¢
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City of Yakima ’ | )
CIAW Closed Claims Summary by Type of Claim -
Fourth Quarter 2021 . -7

October 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021

-
- -

. Auto Bodlly Injury (ABI) .

Total Number of Claims " 0

Total Dollars Paid $0 00
Automobile Liability - Property Damage (ALPD)
Total Number of Claims " 1

Total Dollars Paid $0 00

émployment Practices Liability (EPL)
Total Number of Clams
Total Dollars Paid $0 00

General Liability - Bodily Injury (GLBI)
Total Number of Claims 1
Total Dollars Paid

- General Liability - Property Damage (GLPD) - ’
Total Number of Claims 0
Total Dollars Paid- . $0 00

Law Enforcement (LE)

_ Total Number of Claims 0
Total Dollars Paid $0 00
Wrongful Acts (WA)

Total Number of Clams 0
Total Dollars Paid $0 00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CLAIMS 2

A

TOTAL DOLLARS PAID

_ $1,750,000 00

-



CIAW CLAIMS SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT
10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021



City of Yakima

CIAW Closed Claims Summary by Department

Fourth Quarter 2021

October 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021

Department/Division

4

Closed

Total Paid

Animal Control Division

Codes Division

Community Development Department

Engineering Division
Finance Department

Fire Department

Other

Parks and Recreation Division
Planning Division

Police Department

Public Works Department
Refu’se Division

Streets Division
Wastewater Division

Water/Irngation Division

Utility Services Division

$0 00
$0 00
$0 00
$0 00
$0 00
$0 00
$0 00
$0 00
$0 00
$0 00
$0 00
$0 00
$1,750,000 00
$0 00
$0 00

$0 00

TOTAL

~

$1,750,000 00



CIAW CLOSED CLAIMS
10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021



City of Yakima Closed Loss Run 10/1/21 to 12/31/21 as of 1/18/2022

alencia, Yoana

|General Liabi Bodily Injury [11/16/2021 [ Fischer, Tamara




WSTIP CLOSED CLAIMS
10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021

NONE FOR THE PERIOD OF
10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021



