CITY OF YAKIMA 4th Quarter Claim Report 2021

SUMMARY BY TYPE OF CLAIM 10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021

Closed Claims Summary

Type Of Claim	Claim Number	Loss Date	TPA Received	Close Date	Department	Event Description	Claimant Full Name	Jurisdiction State	Total Paid
Coverage: Auto	Liability								
Location Nun	nber and Nam	e: 031.COYA	- GL - Police	Department					
Auto Liab- BI PD	YAK21-02007	12/14/2020	7/15/2021	10/15/2021	Police Department	IV hit CV	Eva Barrera Garcia	Washington	\$5,795.43
Totals for 031.C	OYA - GL - Poli	ce Department	- 1 Claim						\$5,795.43
Location Nun	nber and Nam	e: 471.COYA	- GL - Refuse	Division					
Auto Liability PD	YAK21-02063	10/20/2021	10/22/2021	11/12/2021	Refuse Division	Refuse truck damaged fence	Jacob and Debra Hede	Washington	\$25.00
Auto Liability PD	YAK21-02030	8/27/2021	9/1/2021	11/5/2021	Refuse Division	Refuse truck damaged fence	Victor Abundiz	Washington	\$356.00
Auto Liability PD	YAK21-02034	8/26/2021	9/14/2021	10/1/2021	Refuse Division	Refuse truck damaged fence	Ronald and Bobbi Johnson	Washington	\$385.06
Auto Liability PD	YAK21-02089	11/22/2021	12/13/2021	12/29/2021	Refuse Division	CV struck by refuse truck	Lea Ann Baltezore	Washington	\$0.00
Totals for 471.C	OYA - GL - Refu	ise Division - 4	Claims						\$766.06
Totals for Auto Lia	ability - 5 Claims	•							\$6,561.49
Coverage: Emp	loyment Prac	tices Liability	1						
Location Num	nber and Name	e: 016.COYA	- GL - Human	Resources D	Department				
Employment Practices Liability	YAK21-02010	2/2/2021	7/26/2021	12/10/2021	Human Resources Department	Alleged wrongful employment discrimination	Travis Racine	Washington	\$0.00
Totals for 016.C	OYA - GL - Hum	an Resources	Department - 1	Claim					\$0.00
Totals for Employ	ment Practices	Liability - 1 Cla	aim						\$0.00
Coverage: Gen	eral Liability								
Location Num	nber and Name	e: 141.COYA	- GL - Streets	Division					
Gen Liab PD	YAK21-02025	7/18/2021	8/23/2021	10/28/2021	Streets Division	CV damage from road work	David Feis	Washington	\$0.00
Gen Liab PD	YAK21-01985	3/22/2021	6/1/2021	10/12/2021	Streets Division	Tree fell onto CV	Kathryn Lansden-Meador	Washington	\$6,151.78
Gen Liab PD	YAK21-02061	10/8/2021	10/18/2021	11/12/2021	Streets Division	CV tire damage from road.	Paolo Mancera	Washington	\$491.58
Gen Liab PD	YAK21-02047	8/24/2021	10/6/2021	12/16/2021	Streets Division	CV oil pan damage from construction debris.	John Drakes	Washington	\$0.00
Gen Liab PD	YAK21-02073	11/11/2021	11/17/2021	12/6/2021	Streets Division	CV struck metal bar	Maria Bocanegra Diaz	Washington	\$0.00
Gen Liab BI	YAK21-02080	10/11/2021	11/24/2021	12/30/2021	Streets Division	Claimant tripped and fell	Barbara L Slater	Washington	\$1,367.44
Totals for 141.C	OYA - GL - Stree	ets Division - 6	Claims						\$8,010.80



Closed Claims Summary

Type Of Claim	Claim Number	Loss Date	TPA Received	Close Date	Department	Event Description	Claimant Full Name	Jurisdiction State	Total Paid
Location Num	ber and Name	: 561.COYA	- GL - Public	Works Depar	tment				
Gen Liab PD	YAK21-02053	10/11/2021	10/15/2021	12/3/2021	Public Works Department	Theft of personal tools at employment building	Casey Ford	Washington	\$0.00
Gen Liab PD	YAK21-02054	10/11/2021	10/15/2021	12/3/2021	Public Works Department	Theft of personal tools at employment building	Charles Zeutenhorst	Washington	\$0.00
Gen Liab PD	YAK21-02055	10/11/2021	10/15/2021	12/3/2021	Public Works Department	Theft of personal tools at employment building	Christopher Sutton	Washington	\$0.00
Gen Liab PD	YAK21-02056	10/11/2021	10/15/2021	12/3/2021	Public Works Department	Theft of personal tools at employment building	Jason Bryant	Washington	\$0.00
Gen Liab PD	YAK21-02057	10/11/2021	10/15/2021	12/3/2021	Public Works Department	Theft of personal tools at employment building	Tim Sears	Washington	\$0.00
Gen Liab PD	YAK21-02065	10/11/2021	10/26/2021	12/3/2021	Public Works Department	Theft of personal tools at employment building	Thomas Cyr	Washington	\$0.00
Totals for 561.C	OYA - GL - Publ	ic Works Depa	artment - 6 Clair	ns					\$0.00
otals for General	Liability - 12 CI	aims							\$8,010.80
Coverage: Law	Enforcement	Liability							
Location Num	ber and Name	: 031.COYA	- GL - Police	Department			*		
Law Enforcement Liability	YAK21-02029	8/19/2021	8/30/2021	10/5/2021	Police Department	Claimant property lost by insured	Rodney Johnson	Washington	\$0.00
Totals for 031.C	OYA - GL - Polic	e Department	- 1 Claim						\$0.00
Totals for Law Ent	forcement Liabi	lity - 1 Claim							\$0.00
Grand Totals - 19	Claims								\$14,572.29



INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT 10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021

Closed Claims by Department

Department / Divison	Closed	Total Paid
Location Number and Name: 016.COYA - GL - Human	Resources Department	
Human Resources Department	Closed	0.00
Totals for 016.COYA - GL - Human Resources Department - 1 Claim	1	0.00
Location Number and Name: 031.COYA - GL - Police	Department	
Police Department	Closed	5,795.43
Police Department	Closed	0.00
Totals for 031.COYA - GL - Police Department - 2 Claims	2	5,795.43
Location Number and Name: 141.COYA - GL - Streets	s Division	
Streets Division	Closed	491.58
Streets Division	Closed	0.00
Streets Division	Closed	1,367.44
Streets Division	Closed	6,151.78
Streets Division	Closed	0.00
Streets Division	Closed	0.00
Totals for 141.COYA - GL - Streets Division - 6 Claims	6	8,010.80
Location Number and Name: 471.COYA - GL - Refuse	Division	
Refuse Division	Closed	0.00
Refuse Division	Closed	25.00
Refuse Division	Closed	356.00
Refuse Division	Closed	385.06
Totals for 471.COYA - GL - Refuse Division - 4 Claims	4	766.06
Location Number and Name: 561.COYA - GL - Public	Works Department	
Public Works Department	Closed	0.00
Public Works Department	Closed	0.00
Public Works Department	Closed	0.00
Public Works Department	Closed	0.00
Public Works Department	Closed	0.00
Public Works Department	Closed	0.00
Totals for 561.COYA - GL - Public Works Department - 6 Claims	6	0.00
Grand Totals - 19 Claims	19	14,572.29



INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS CLOSED CLAIMS 10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021

Closed Claims by Coverage

Claim Number	Claimant	Status Status	Total Paid
Coverage: Auto Liability			
YAK21-02030	Victor Abundiz	Closed	356.00
YAK21-02034	Ronald and Bobbi Johnson	Closed	385.06
YAK21-02007	Eva Barrera Garcia	Closed	5,795.43
YAK21-02063	Jacob and Debra Hede	Closed	25.00
YAK21-02089	Lea Ann Baltezore	Closed	0.00
Totals for Auto Liability - 5 Clai	ims	5	6,561.49
Coverage: Employment Pra	actices Liability		
YAK21-02010	Travis Racine	Closed	0.00
Totals for Employment Practice	es Liability - 1 Claim	1	0.00
Coverage: General Liability	y		
YAK21-02025	David Feis	Closed	0.00
YAK21-02065	Thomas Cyr	Closed	0.00
YAK21-02073	Maria Bocanegra Diaz	Closed	0.00
YAK21-02080	Barbara L Slater	Closed	1,367.44
YAK21-02047	John Drakes	Closed	0.00
YAK21-02053	Casey Ford	Closed	0.00
YAK21-02054	Charles Zeutenhorst	Closed	0.00
YAK21-02055	Christopher Sutton	Closed	0.00
YAK21-02056	Jason Bryant	Closed	0.00
YAK21-02057	Tim Sears	Closed	0.00
YAK21-02061	Paolo Mancera	Closed	491.58
YAK21-01985	Kathryn Lansden-Meador	Closed	6,151.78
Totals for General Liability - 12	Claims	12	8,010.80
Coverage: Law Enforcement	nt Liability		
YAK21-02029	Rodney Johnson	Closed	0.00
Totals for Law Enforcement Lia	ability - 1 Claim	1.	0.00
Grand Totals - 19 Claims		19	14,572.29



CIAW CLAIMS SUMMARY BY TYPE OF CLAIM 10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021

City of Yakıma CIAW Closed Claims Summary by Type of Claim Fourth Quarter 2021 October 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021

Auto Bodily Injury (ABI) Total Number of Claims Total Dollars Paid	° 0 \$0 00
Automobile Liability - Property Damage (ALPD) Total Number of Claims Total Dollars Paid	1 \$0 00
Employment Practices Liability (EPL) Total Number of Claims Total Dollars Paid	0 \$0 00
General Liability - Bodily Injury (GLBI) Total Number of Claims Total Dollars Paid	1 \$1,750,000 00
General Liability - Property Damage (GLPD) Total Number of Claims Total Dollars Paid	0 \$0 00
Law Enforcement (LE) Total Number of Claims Total Dollars Paid	0 \$0 00
Wrongful Acts (WA) Total Number of Claims Total Dollars Paid	0 \$0 00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CLAIMS	2

\$1,750,000 00

TOTAL DOLLARS PAID

CIAW CLAIMS SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT 10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021

City of Yakima CIAW Closed Claims Summary by Department Fourth Quarter 2021 October 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021

Department/Division	Closed	Total Paid
Animal Control Division	0	\$0 00
Codes Division	0	\$0 00
Community Development Department	0	\$0 00
Engineering Division	0	\$0 00
Finance Department	0	\$0 00
Fire Department	0	\$0 00
Other	0	\$0 00
Parks and Recreation Division	0	\$0 00
Planning Division	0	\$0 00
Police Department	1	\$0 00
Public Works Department	0	\$0 00
Refuse Division	0	\$0 00
Streets Division	1	\$1,750,000 00
Wastewater Division	0	\$0 00
Water/Irrigation Division	0	\$0 00
Utility Services Division	0	\$0 00
TOTAL	2	\$1,750,000 00

CIAW CLOSED CLAIMS 10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021



City of Yakima Closed Loss Run 10/1/21 to 12/31/21 as of 1/18/2022

			decourage representation	*************	·		range of the second	PLANT OF THE PARTY		(Account of the Control of the Contr	
C	Department/Division	Claim Number	Event Date	Date of Claim	Coverage	Sub-Coverage	Date Closed	Claimant Full Name	Event Description	Status	Settlement
Location: Yakima Police De	epartment										
Coverage: Auto Liability											
Y	Yakima Police Department	LCYPD2018048471B	10/12/2018	10/17/2018	Business Auto	Property Damage	11/22/2021	Valencia, Yoana	Insured vehicle rear-ended claimant	С	\$0.00
Totals for Auto Liability - 1	Claims										\$0.00
Totals for Yakima Police De	epartment - 1 Claims										\$0.00
Location: Yakima Streets D	Division									and the second	
Coverage: General Liability	y										
Coverage: General Liability	y Yakima Streets Division	LCYStree2015046816	12/6/2015	12/7/2017	General Liability	Bodily Injury	11/16/2021	Fischer, Tamara	Intersection visibility issue	С	\$1,750,000.00
Coverage: General Liability	Yakima Streets Division	LCYStree2015046816	12/6/2015	12/7/2017	General Liability	Bodily Injury	11/16/2021	Fischer, Tamara	Intersection visibility issue	С	\$1,750,000.00 \$0.00
Coverage: General Liability	Yakima Streets Division - 1 Claims	LCYStree2015046816	12/6/2015	12/7/2017	General Liability	Bodily Injury	11/16/2021	Fischer, Tamara	Intersection visibility issue	С	

WSTIP CLOSED CLAIMS 10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021

NONE FOR THE PERIOD OF 10/01/2021 TO 12/31/2021